

SC 904/2022
STATE Vs. SAMEER @ TILLU AND ORS.
FIR No. 436 /2022
PS (Kalyan Puri)

06.07.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused Sameer @ Tillu is on bail with LAC Sh.Dinesh Yaduvanshi.
Accused Pawan Kumar produced from J/C with counsel Ms. Roshni.

Ms. Roshini, Ld. Defence counsel has deposited Rs.10,000/- on behalf of surety Dharm Jeet. **Remaining surety amount of Rs.15,000/- be deposited by surety Dharm Jeet within one week from today.**

IO SI Ajay Sharma is present. He has filed reply to bail application along with previous conviction/involvement report of applicant/accused Pawan Kumar.

Arguments on bail application heard.

Ld. Counsel for accused Pawan Kumar submits that accused absented himself, therefore NBW were issued against him and when he was produced in the Court by Police on execution of NBW, he was taken into custody and sent to Jail. It is further submitted that applicant/accused Pawan Kumar could not appear in the Court on 30.04.2024, as he had gone to his village to attend cremation of his uncle (Tau ji) nor could he inform her. It is submitted that father of applicant/accused has already expired in 2021 and he is sole earning member of the family. It is submitted that applicant/accused is in J/C since 22.05.2024. It is prayed that applicant/accused Pawan Kumar may be released on bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl PP for State has submitted that since accused Pawan Kumar had absented himself & misused the liberty of bail, bail should not be granted to him. Dismissal of bail application has been prayed for.

I have considered submissions of Ld. Counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and particularly the fact that earlier the applicant/accused Pawan Kumar was on bail and was taken into custody on 22.05.2024 on execution of NBW against him and since then he is in J/C, applicant/accused Pawan Kumar is therefore admitted to bail on his furnishing a **personal bond in the sum of Rs.35,000/- with one surety in the like amount** with conditions that he shall not try to contact the witnesses of the present case, get himself involved in any other criminal case and shall appear in the court on each and every date of hearing. **Bail application of accused Pawan Kumar stands disposed off.**

Summons to M.S., Safdarjung Hospital is also served. Be put up at 2.00 p.m. for awaiting Doctor.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.07.2024 (mk)

At 2.15 p.m.

Pr. As before.

PW Dr. Shubham, SR (Radiology) Safdarjung Hospital is present. He has been examined, cross-examined and discharged as PW-11.

Ld. Addl PP submits that only IO remains to be examined in this case. Let IO be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up on **30.08.2024 for PE.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.07.2024 (mk)