

SC 904/2022

STATE Vs. SAMEER @ TILLU AND ORS.

FIR No. 436/2022

PS (Kalyan Puri)

20.01.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sameer @ Tillu and Pawan are present on bail.

Sh. Dinesh Yaduvanshi, Ld. LAC for accused Sameer @ Tillu.

Ms. Roshni, Ld. Counsel for accused Pawan Kumar.

PW-12 IO/SI Ajay Sharma is present today. He has stated that he is not in a position to depose as he has not gone through the file.

Considering the same, matter be reported to the DCP, East for taking appropriate action against the IO as he is not prepared to depose today despite being fully aware of the fact that he is the last witness to be examined in this case being IO.

Put up for filing action taken report by DCP, East in respect of IO/SI Ajay Sharma and PE on **11.03.2025**. PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
20.01.2025 (pm)