

SC No. 904/2022
State vs. Sameer @ Tillu & Ors.
FIR No. 436/2022
PS: Kalyan Puri

19.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Priyanka Bhardwaj, advocate for accused
Sameer @ Tillu.
Proxy counsel for accused Pawan.
ASI Jai Prakash in person.

Today, the applications for bail moved by both the accused persons are pending.

Reply of the bail application of accused Sameer filed. This accused absented from the court and was taken in custody on 17.12.2025. Prior to that this accused generally appeared in the court, so he is ordered to be released on bail on submitting personal bond of Rs.15,000/- with one surety of like amount.

In respect of the bail application of accused Pawan, the verification report regarding his address received. In the bail application of accused Pawan, it was mentioned that he has shifted to the rented accommodation belonging to the landlord Mani Ram at 20/333, Kalyan Puri. On the last date of hearing, the address and phone number of the landlord Mani Ram was provided. The report received says that Mani Ram had denied living of the accused Pawan in his house. He does not know the accused Pawan and showed no concern with him. Since, the new address given by the accused is also found unverified and he had left the previous address, so the bail application of the accused

Pawan is rejected.

In this matter, the final arguments have already been heard on behalf of the State and the accused Sameer on 05.02.2026 but counsel for the accused Pawan was not appearing. Even newly engaged counsel for the accused Pawan who has filed this bail application stated that she is only engaged for the purpose of bail and not for final arguments. Now the matter is already fixed on 30.03.2026 for final arguments on behalf of accused Pawan, so put up this matter on the date already fixed.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/19.03.2026