

SC No. 904/2022
FIR No. 436/2022
u/s 308/34 IPC
PS: Kalyanpuri
State vs. Sameer @ Tillu and Ors.

25.04.2026

ORDER ON SENTENCE

Vide judgment dated 15.04.2026, both the accused were convicted for offences under Section 308/34 IPC for causing injuries to the complainant Aman.

Since the accused persons wanted to tender apology from the complainant/injured Aman, so he was called to appear in person. He stated that the accused persons are living in the same locality and few months back when they were on bail, they have already tendered apology from him and he had forgiven them. He also stated that he does not want any compensation from the convicts and he also requested for taking lenient view against them. Separate statement of the complainant recorded in this regard.

Report from SHO is received which shows that there is no previous involvement of the convict Sameer @ Tillu but convict Pawan is still facing trial in two another cases, one under Section 324/34 IPC and another under Section 304(2)/3(5) BNS.

Probation report is also received from the concerned Probation Officer and no much adverse has been pointed out in the said reports. There appears to be a chance of reformation of both the convicts.

I have heard counsel for accused Sameer @ Tillu and Addl.PP for State on the point of sentence and gone through the

record. Both the convicts have also made some submissions for praying lenient view.

As per record, the convict no. 1 Sameer @ Tillu has remained in custody from 29.05.2022 to 17.10.2023 and from 17.12.2025 till today. Convict no. 2 Pawan has remained in custody from 12.07.2022 to 16.01.2023, from 22.05.2024 to 12.07.2024, from 20.07.2024 to 21.10.2024 and from 17.12.2025 till today.

After considering the facts and circumstances of the case, both the convicts are sentenced to the period already undergone and to pay fine of Rs.5,000/- each, in default 15 days simple imprisonment.

Since the injured is not interested for any compensation amount, so this fine amount be deposited in the government account.

Copy of the judgment and this order on sentence be given to the convicts free of cost and file be consigned to record room.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/25.04.2026